(liability) (position (9-18+19) (38.931) (33.791) 1 (1.298) 215.498 (146.182)
21. Net foreign currency
monetary asset/(liability) Position
(=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) (143.037) 43.816 1 161 215.498 (150.245)
22. Fair value of financial instruments
used in foreign currency hedging 104.106 (77.607) -- (1.459) -- 4.063
23. Export 36.389 513.316 -- 1.449 45 1.265.269
24. Import 227.793 207.025 48 -- -- 857.701

In accordance with Turkish financial reporting standards, inventories are accounted for in Turkish Lira even if they
obtained are through import, hence are not subject to foreign currency valuation. If the stocks were valuated as
foreign currency asset,  the net open foreign currency position of the Company would have been lower.

VESTEL BEYAZ EŞYA SANAYİ VE TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012
(All amounts in thousands Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

111

Foreign currency sensitivity analyses are as follows:

 Profit/Loss Equity

Foreign
 exchange

appreciation

Foreign
 exchange

depreciation

Foreign
 exchange

appreciation

Foreign
 exchange

depreciation

31.12.2012
+/- 10% fluctuation of USD rate:
USD net asset/liability (24.883) 24.883 (24.883) 24.883
Secured portion from USD risk (-) -- -- -- --

USD net effect (24.883) 24.883 (24.883) 24.883

+/- 10% fluctuation of EUR rate:
EUR net asset/ liability 14.464 (14.464) 14.464 (14.464)
Secured portion from EUR risk (-) -- -- -- --

EUR net effect 14.464 (14.464) 14.464 (14.464)

+/- 10% fluctuation of CHF rate:
EUR net asset/ liability 24 (24) 24 (24)
Secured portion from CHF risk (-) -- -- -- --

CHF net effect 24 (24) 24 (24)

+/- 10% fluctuation of RUB rate:
RUB net asset/ liability 4.540 (4.540) 4.540 (4.540)
Secured portion from RUB risk (-) -- -- -- --

RUB net effect 4.540 (4.540) 4.540 (4.540)

VESTEL BEYAZ EŞYA SANAYİ VE TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012
(All amounts in thousands Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

VESTEL BEYAZ EŞYA ANNUAL REPORT 2012112

 Profit/Loss Equity

Foreign
 exchange

appreciation

Foreign
 exchange

depreciation

Foreign
 exchange

appreciation

Foreign
 exchange

depreciation

31.12.2011
+/- 10% fluctuation of USD rate:
USD net asset/liability (27.018) 27.018 (27.018) 27.018
Secured portion from USD risk (-) 19.665 (19.665) 19.665 (19.665)

USD net effect (7.353) 7.353 (7.353) 7.353